
# State Party Congresses Score

1 Chafee Lincoln RI R 106-109 2.222913

2 Collins Susan ME R 105-113 1.57281

3 Snowe Olympia ME R 104-112 1.462383

4 Donnelly Joe IN D 113 1.459805

5 Nunn Sam GA D 103-104 1.451934

6 Manchin Joe WV D 112-113 1.435397

7 Miller Zell GA D 107-108 1.388185

8 Smith Gordon OR R 105-110 1.350191

9 Boren David OK D 103 1.308541

10 Hatfield Mark OR R 103-104 1.116247

11 Coleman Norm MN R 108-110 1.089895

12 Grassley Chuck IA R 103-113 1.045719

13 Durenberger David MN R 103 1.011092

14 Chafee John RI R 103-105 0.953717

15 Jeffords Jim VT R, D 103-109 0.941211

16 Heflin Howell AL D 103-104 0.917445

17 Lincoln Blanche AR D 106-111 0.830251

18 Kirk Mark IL R 112-113 0.814764

19 Breaux John LA D 103-108 0.725098

20 Domenici Pete NM R 103-110 0.722056

21 D'Amato Alfonse NY R 103-105 0.691331

22 Fitzgerald Peter IL R 106-108 0.690341

23 Conrad Kent ND D 103-112 0.687046

24 Lugar Richard IN R 103-112 0.667979

25 Lieberman Joe CT D 103-112 0.662165

26 Packwood Bob OR R 103 0.64076

The Lugar Center - McCourt School Bipartisan Index
Lifetime Scores - Senators

By Score

Alphabetical

Senator (by score)

103th-113th Congresses (1993-2014)

Name



27 Baucus Max MT D 103-113 0.619391

28 Hollings Ernest SC D 103-108 0.61635

29 DeWine Mike OH R 104-109 0.614632

30 Murkowski Lisa AK R 108-113 0.591018

31 Bingaman  Jeff NM D 103-112 0.587121

32 Hagel Chuck NE R 105-110 0.551482

33 Voinovich George OH R 106-111 0.54316

34 Cleland Max GA D 105-107 0.536122

35 Graham Bob FL D 103-108 0.530721

36 Robb Chuck VA D 103-106 0.53004

37 Biden Joe DE D 103-110 0.52744

38 Ensign John NV R 107-111 0.507046

39 Nelson Ben NE D 107-112 0.497885

40 Warner John VA R 103-110 0.490282

41 Pryor David AR D 103-104 0.487342

42 Brown Scott MA R 111-112 0.484381

43 Blunt Roy MO R 112-113 0.465882

44 Specter Arlen PA R, D 103-111 0.462787

45 Daschle Tom SD D 103 0.443042

46 Hatch Orrin UT R 103-113 0.441269

47 Reid Harry NV D 103-108 0.439035

48 King Angus ME D 113 0.43528

49 Campbell Ben CO D, R 103-108 0.423739

50 Kerrey Bob NE D 103-106 0.418828

51 Sununu John NH R 108-110 0.412179

52 Hoeven John ND R 112-113 0.394338

53 Ford Wendell KY D 103-105 0.388773

54 Salazar Ken CO D 109-110 0.388214

55 Portman Rob OH R 112-113 0.387745

56 Cochran Thad MS R 103-113 0.381936

57 Landrieu Mary LA D 105-113 0.357694

58 Moynihan Pat NY D 103-106 0.350398

59 Dorgan Byron ND D 103-111 0.349906

60 McCain John AZ R 103-113 0.343812

61 Bayh Evan IN D 106-111 0.334613

62 Wyden Ron OR D 104-113 0.326514

63 Cohen Bill ME R 103-104 0.326475

64 Carnahan Jean MO D 107 0.320078

65 McCaskill Claire MO D 110-113 0.307227

66 Johnson Tim SD D 105-113 0.294936

67 LeMieux George FL R 111 0.29253

68 Bryan Richard NV D 103-106 0.286949

69 Ayotte Kelly NH R 112-113 0.272504



70 Boozman John AR R 112-113 0.272106

71 Danforth John MO R 103 0.264452

72 DeConcini Dennis AZ D 103 0.257378

73 Heitkamp Heidi ND D 113 0.257359

74 Kassebaum Nancy KS R 103-104 0.244383

75 Leahy Patrick VT D 103-113 0.233192

76 Frist Bill TN R 104-107 0.22582

77 Bond Kit MO R 103-111 0.225703

78 Carper Tom DE D 107-113 0.213912

79 Pryor Mark AR D 108-113 0.17301

80 Glenn John OH D 103-105 0.166642

81 Sarbanes Paul MD D 103-109 0.163539

82 Mack Connie FL R 103-106 0.138671

83 Nelson Bill FL D 107-113 0.118946

84 Martinez Mel FL R 109-110 0.113404

85 Thune John SD R 109-113 0.112296

86 Brownback Sam KS R 105-111 0.104742

87 Klobuchar Amy MN D 110-113 0.103514

88 Alexander Lamar TN R 108-113 0.094543

89 Kohl Herb WI D 103-112 0.088667

90 Shaheen Jeanne NH D 111-113 0.078995

91 Moran Jerry KS R 112-113 0.069725

92 Kaine Tim VA D 113 0.068189

93 Moseley Braun Carol IL D 103-105 0.06589

94 Johnston Bennett LA D 103-104 0.06507

95 Heller Dean NV R 112-113 0.064993

96 Warner Mark VA D 111-113 0.052414

97 Gregg Judd NH R 103-111 0.049602

98 Stevens Ted AK R 103-110 0.035367

99 Allen George VA R 107-109 0.024944

100 Hutchison Kay TX R 103-112 0.022111

101 Begich Mark AK R 111-113 0.019091

102 Reed Jack RI D 105-113 0.017929

103 Edwards John NC D 106-108 0.017839

104 Webb Jim VA D 110-112 0.010208

105 Roth Bill DE R 103-106 0.004258

106 Gorton Slade WA R 103-106 0.00177

107 Torricelli Robert NJ D 105-107 -0.01095

108 Hirono Mazie HI D 113 -0.01407

109 Crapo Mike ID R 106-113 -0.01661

110 Feinstein Dianne CA D 103-113 -0.02121

111 Harkin Tom IA D 103-113 -0.02277

112 Burns Conrad MT R 103-109 -0.02313



113 Dodd Chris CT D 103-111 -0.03043

114 Pressler Larry SD R 103-104 -0.04695

115 Abraham Spencer AL R 104-106 -0.04904

116 Corker Bob TN R 110-113 -0.04934

117 Dole Elizabeth NC R 108-110 -0.05454

118 Rockefeller Jay WV D 103-113 -0.06906

119 Kennedy Ted MA D 103-110 -0.07247

120 Simon Paul IL D 103-104 -0.08173

121 Lott Trent MS R 103-104, 108-110 -0.09762

122 Graham Lindsey SC R 108-113 -0.10123

123 Bumpers Dale AR D 103-105 -0.11491

124 Craig Larry ID R 103-110 -0.11723

125 Enzi Mike WY R 105-113 -0.14112

126 Durbin Dick IL D 105-113 -0.14173

127 Cardin Ben MD D 110-113 -0.14517

128 Exon Jim NE D 103-104 -0.15186

129 McConnell Mitch KY R 103-109 -0.15845

130 Tester Jon MT D 110-113 -0.1624

131 Mikulski Barbara MD D 103-113 -0.16974

132 Isakson Johnny GA R 109-113 -0.17176

133 Roberts Pat KS R 105-113 -0.19106

134 Akaka Daniel HI D 103-112 -0.19249

135 Burr Richard NC R 109-113 -0.19768

136 Kerry John MA D 103-112 -0.19786

137 Levin Carl MI D 103-113 -0.19831

138 Inouye Daniel HI D 103-112 -0.20799

139 Johanns Mike NE R 111-113 -0.21302

140 Metzenbaum Howard OH D 103 -0.21874

141 Cantwell Maria WA D 107-113 -0.22567

142 Bunning Jim KY R 106-111 -0.24426

143 Stabenow Debbie MI D 107-113 -0.25794

144 Coons Chris DE D 112-113 -0.26151

145 Santorum Rick PA R 104-109 -0.27343

146 Warren Elizabeth MA D 113 -0.28481

147 Allard Wayne CO R 105-110 -0.28815

148 Feingold Russ WI D 103-111 -0.29009

149 Hagan Kay NC D 111-113 -0.2985

150 Talent Jim MO R 108-109 -0.31773

151 Udall Mark CO D 111-113 -0.32326

152 Bradley Bill NJ D 103-104 -0.3541

153 Riegle Donald MI D 103 -0.36653

154 Sessions Jeff AL R 105-112 -0.37021

155 Murray Patty WA D 103-113 -0.38386



156 Clinton Hillary NY D 107-110 -0.39781

157 Toomey Pat PA R 112-113 -0.40624

158 Dayton Mark MN D 107-109 -0.40659

159 Thurmond Strom SC R 103-107 -0.42363

160 Brown Sherrod OH D 110-113 -0.42851

161 Schumer Chuck NY D 106-113 -0.43771

162 Thompson Fred TN R 104-107 -0.441

163 Hutchinson Tim AR R 105-107 -0.44218

164 Byrd Robert WV D 103-111 -0.44341

165 Obama Barack IL D 109-110 -0.44706

166 Bennet Michael CO D 111-113 -0.46597

167 Thomas Craig WY R 104-109 -0.46961

168 Grams Rod MN R 104-106 -0.47119

169 Murkowski Frank AK R 103-107 -0.47129

170 Rubio Marco FL R 112-113 -0.48561

171 Nickles Don OK R 103-108 -0.48774

172 Shelby Richard AL D, R 103-113 -0.49706

173 Sasser Jim TN D 103 -0.49818

174 Pell Claiborne RI D 103-104 -0.50007

175 Simpson Alan WY R 103-104 -0.53096

176 Kaufman Ted DE D 111 -0.53238

177 Wicker Roger MS R 110-113 -0.54514

178 Chambliss Saxby GA R 108-113 -0.55215

179 Casey Bob PA D 110-113 -0.56967

180 Wellstone Paul MN D 103-107 -0.57232

181 Smith Bob NH R 103-107 -0.59761

182 Bennett Bob UT R 103-111 -0.59982

183 Boxer Barbara CA D 103-113 -0.60727

184 Corzine Jon NJ D 107-109 -0.63154

185 Heinrich Martin NM D 113 -0.64482

186 Inhofe Jim OK R 104-113 -0.65883

187 Faircloth Lauch NC R 103-105 -0.66585

188 Cornyn John TX R 108-113 -0.66878

189 Coburn Tom OK R 109-113 -0.68387

190 Franken Al MN D 111-113 -0.68664

191 Brown Hank CO R 103-104 -0.69023

192 Whitehouse Sheldon RI D 110-113 -0.71088

193 Vitter David LA R 109-113 -0.71977

194 Kempthorne Dirk ID R 103-105 -0.74133

195 Kyl Jon AZ R 104-112 -0.76655

196 Booker Cory NJ D 113 -0.79256

197 Lautenberg Frank NJ D 103-106, 108-112 -0.82345

198 Mathews Harlan TN D 103 -0.82511



199 Wofford Harris PA D 103 -0.83298

200 Blumenthal Richard CT D 112-113 -0.86488

201 Gramm Phil TX R 103-107 -0.89625

202 Baldwin Tammy WI D 113 -0.9072

203 Barrasso John WY R 110-113 -0.91296

204 Ashcroft John MO R 104-106 -0.92017

205 Merkley Jeff OR D 111-113 -0.93692

206 Udall Tom NM D 111-113 -0.94054

207 Schatz Brian HI D 113 -0.94604

208 Menéndez Bob NJ D 109-113 -0.95095

209 Walsh John MT D 113 -0.98539

210 Wallop Malcolm WY R 103 -1.01114

211 Markey Ed MA D 113 -1.03268

212 Helms Jesse NC R 103-107 -1.03719

213 Murphy Chris CT D 113 -1.05038

214 Coats Dan IN R 103-105, 112-113 -1.06718

215 Coverdell Paul GA R 103-106 -1.07102

216 Flake Jeff AZ R 113 -1.10151

217 Sanders Bernie VT D 110-113 -1.11658

218 Fischer Deb NE R 113 -1.1285

219 Gillibrand Kirsten NY D 111-113 -1.14005

220 Risch Jim ID R 111-113 -1.27119

221 Burris Roland IL D 111 -1.46384

222 Paul Rand KY R 112-113 -1.52199

223 Johnson Ron WI R 112-113 -1.56029

224 Cruz Ted TX R 113 -1.60341

225 Lee Mike UT R 112-113 -1.68755

226 Scott Tim SC R 113 -1.74259

227 DeMint Jim SC R 109-112 -1.85589

GovTrack data was used in the production of these scores.

Notes:

Data on which Bipartisan Index lifetime scores are based begins with the 

103rd Congress (1993-1994).  Consequently, Senate service before 1993 

does not factor into a Senator’s lifetime score. 

Lifetime scores are the average of a Senator’s Bipartisan Index scores for 

each Congress in which they served for at least 10 months.

Senators do not receive a score for Congresses in which they served fewer 

than 10 months. 



# State Party Congresses Score

115 Abraham Spencer AL R 104-106 -0.04904

134 Akaka Daniel HI D 103-112 -0.19249

88 Alexander Lamar TN R 108-113 0.094543

147 Allard Wayne CO R 105-110 -0.28815

99 Allen George VA R 107-109 0.024944

204 Ashcroft John MO R 104-106 -0.92017

69 Ayotte Kelly NH R 112-113 0.272504

202 Baldwin Tammy WI D 113 -0.9072

203 Barrasso John WY R 110-113 -0.91296

27 Baucus Max MT D 103-113 0.619391

61 Bayh Evan IN D 106-111 0.334613

101 Begich Mark AK R 111-113 0.019091

166 Bennet Michael CO D 111-113 -0.46597

182 Bennett Bob UT R 103-111 -0.59982

37 Biden Joe DE D 103-110 0.52744

31 Bingaman  Jeff NM D 103-112 0.587121

200 Blumenthal Richard CT D 112-113 -0.86488

43 Blunt Roy MO R 112-113 0.465882

Senators who switched parties during a Congress are scored as a member 

of the party to which they belonged the longest during that Congress.

Senators who are independent but caucus with a party for purposes of 

determining which party is in the majority are counted as a member of 

that party.

Senator (alphabetical)

Name

Beginning in the 113th Congress (2013-2014), the scores of Senators who 

sponsored fewer than 3 bills are excluded (applies only to Jeff Sessions).

The scores of the Majority Leader and the Minority Leader in each 

Congress are excluded because their roles in the legislative process impose 

on them different sponsorship and co-sponsorship practices than other 

members.  But Senators who have served as Majority and/or Minority 

Leader are scored on Congresses in which they did not serve in one of 

those leadership roles.

If a Senator served as Majority Leader and/or Minority Leader for less than 

half a Congress, his/her score from that Congress is counted in the lifetime 

score (applies only to Trent Lott in the 104th Congress).



77 Bond Kit MO R 103-111 0.225703

196 Booker Cory NJ D 113 -0.79256

70 Boozman John AR R 112-113 0.272106

9 Boren David OK D 103 1.308541

183 Boxer Barbara CA D 103-113 -0.60727

152 Bradley Bill NJ D 103-104 -0.3541

19 Breaux John LA D 103-108 0.725098

42 Brown Scott MA R 111-112 0.484381

160 Brown Sherrod OH D 110-113 -0.42851

191 Brown Hank CO R 103-104 -0.69023

86 Brownback Sam KS R 105-111 0.104742

68 Bryan Richard NV D 103-106 0.286949

123 Bumpers Dale AR D 103-105 -0.11491

142 Bunning Jim KY R 106-111 -0.24426

112 Burns Conrad MT R 103-109 -0.02313

135 Burr Richard NC R 109-113 -0.19768

221 Burris Roland IL D 111 -1.46384

164 Byrd Robert WV D 103-111 -0.44341

49 Campbell Ben CO D, R 103-108 0.423739

141 Cantwell Maria WA D 107-113 -0.22567

127 Cardin Ben MD D 110-113 -0.14517

64 Carnahan Jean MO D 107 0.320078

78 Carper Tom DE D 107-113 0.213912

179 Casey Bob PA D 110-113 -0.56967

1 Chafee Lincoln RI R 106-109 2.222913

14 Chafee John RI R 103-105 0.953717

178 Chambliss Saxby GA R 108-113 -0.55215

34 Cleland Max GA D 105-107 0.536122

156 Clinton Hillary NY D 107-110 -0.39781

214 Coats Dan IN R 103-105, 112-113 -1.06718

189 Coburn Tom OK R 109-113 -0.68387

56 Cochran Thad MS R 103-113 0.381936

63 Cohen Bill ME R 103-104 0.326475

11 Coleman Norm MN R 108-110 1.089895

2 Collins Susan ME R 105-113 1.57281

23 Conrad Kent ND D 103-112 0.687046

144 Coons Chris DE D 112-113 -0.26151

116 Corker Bob TN R 110-113 -0.04934

188 Cornyn John TX R 108-113 -0.66878

184 Corzine Jon NJ D 107-109 -0.63154

215 Coverdell Paul GA R 103-106 -1.07102

124 Craig Larry ID R 103-110 -0.11723

109 Crapo Mike ID R 106-113 -0.01661



224 Cruz Ted TX R 113 -1.60341

21 D'Amato Alfonse NY R 103-105 0.691331

71 Danforth John MO R 103 0.264452

45 Daschle Tom SD D 103 0.443042

158 Dayton Mark MN D 107-109 -0.40659

72 DeConcini Dennis AZ D 103 0.257378

227 DeMint Jim SC R 109-112 -1.85589

29 DeWine Mike OH R 104-109 0.614632

113 Dodd Chris CT D 103-111 -0.03043

117 Dole Elizabeth NC R 108-110 -0.05454

20 Domenici Pete NM R 103-110 0.722056

4 Donnelly Joe IN D 113 1.459805

59 Dorgan Byron ND D 103-111 0.349906

126 Durbin Dick IL D 105-113 -0.14173

13 Durenberger David MN R 103 1.011092

103 Edwards John NC D 106-108 0.017839

38 Ensign John NV R 107-111 0.507046

125 Enzi Mike WY R 105-113 -0.14112

128 Exon Jim NE D 103-104 -0.15186

187 Faircloth Lauch NC R 103-105 -0.66585

148 Feingold Russ WI D 103-111 -0.29009

110 Feinstein Dianne CA D 103-113 -0.02121

218 Fischer Deb NE R 113 -1.1285

22 Fitzgerald Peter IL R 106-108 0.690341

216 Flake Jeff AZ R 113 -1.10151

53 Ford Wendell KY D 103-105 0.388773

190 Franken Al MN D 111-113 -0.68664

76 Frist Bill TN R 104-107 0.22582

219 Gillibrand Kirsten NY D 111-113 -1.14005

80 Glenn John OH D 103-105 0.166642

106 Gorton Slade WA R 103-106 0.00177

35 Graham Bob FL D 103-108 0.530721

122 Graham Lindsey SC R 108-113 -0.10123

201 Gramm Phil TX R 103-107 -0.89625

168 Grams Rod MN R 104-106 -0.47119

12 Grassley Chuck IA R 103-113 1.045719

97 Gregg Judd NH R 103-111 0.049602

149 Hagan Kay NC D 111-113 -0.2985

32 Hagel Chuck NE R 105-110 0.551482

111 Harkin Tom IA D 103-113 -0.02277

46 Hatch Orrin UT R 103-113 0.441269

10 Hatfield Mark OR R 103-104 1.116247

16 Heflin Howell AL D 103-104 0.917445



185 Heinrich Martin NM D 113 -0.64482

73 Heitkamp Heidi ND D 113 0.257359

95 Heller Dean NV R 112-113 0.064993

212 Helms Jesse NC R 103-107 -1.03719

108 Hirono Mazie HI D 113 -0.01407

52 Hoeven John ND R 112-113 0.394338

28 Hollings Ernest SC D 103-108 0.61635

163 Hutchinson Tim AR R 105-107 -0.44218

100 Hutchison Kay TX R 103-112 0.022111

186 Inhofe Jim OK R 104-113 -0.65883

138 Inouye Daniel HI D 103-112 -0.20799

132 Isakson Johnny GA R 109-113 -0.17176

15 Jeffords Jim VT R, D 103-109 0.941211

139 Johanns Mike NE R 111-113 -0.21302

66 Johnson Tim SD D 105-113 0.294936

223 Johnson Ron WI R 112-113 -1.56029

94 Johnston Bennett LA D 103-104 0.06507

92 Kaine Tim VA D 113 0.068189

74 Kassebaum Nancy KS R 103-104 0.244383

176 Kaufman Ted DE D 111 -0.53238

194 Kempthorne Dirk ID R 103-105 -0.74133

119 Kennedy Ted MA D 103-110 -0.07247

50 Kerrey Bob NE D 103-106 0.418828

136 Kerry John MA D 103-112 -0.19786

48 King Angus ME D 113 0.43528

18 Kirk Mark IL R 112-113 0.814764

87 Klobuchar Amy MN D 110-113 0.103514

89 Kohl Herb WI D 103-112 0.088667

195 Kyl Jon AZ R 104-112 -0.76655

57 Landrieu Mary LA D 105-113 0.357694

197 Lautenberg Frank NJ D 103-106, 108-112 -0.82345

75 Leahy Patrick VT D 103-113 0.233192

225 Lee Mike UT R 112-113 -1.68755

67 LeMieux George FL R 111 0.29253

137 Levin Carl MI D 103-113 -0.19831

25 Lieberman Joe CT D 103-112 0.662165

17 Lincoln Blanche AR D 106-111 0.830251

121 Lott Trent MS R 103-104, 108-110 -0.09762

24 Lugar Richard IN R 103-112 0.667979

82 Mack Connie FL R 103-106 0.138671

6 Manchin Joe WV D 112-113 1.435397

211 Markey Ed MA D 113 -1.03268

84 Martinez Mel FL R 109-110 0.113404



198 Mathews Harlan TN D 103 -0.82511

60 McCain John AZ R 103-113 0.343812

65 McCaskill Claire MO D 110-113 0.307227

129 McConnell Mitch KY R 103-109 -0.15845

208 Menéndez Bob NJ D 109-113 -0.95095

205 Merkley Jeff OR D 111-113 -0.93692

140 Metzenbaum Howard OH D 103 -0.21874

131 Mikulski Barbara MD D 103-113 -0.16974

7 Miller Zell GA D 107-108 1.388185

91 Moran Jerry KS R 112-113 0.069725

93 Moseley Braun Carol IL D 103-105 0.06589

58 Moynihan Pat NY D 103-106 0.350398

30 Murkowski Lisa AK R 108-113 0.591018

169 Murkowski Frank AK R 103-107 -0.47129

213 Murphy Chris CT D 113 -1.05038

155 Murray Patty WA D 103-113 -0.38386

39 Nelson Ben NE D 107-112 0.497885

83 Nelson Bill FL D 107-113 0.118946

171 Nickles Don OK R 103-108 -0.48774

5 Nunn Sam GA D 103-104 1.451934

165 Obama Barack IL D 109-110 -0.44706

26 Packwood Bob OR R 103 0.64076

222 Paul Rand KY R 112-113 -1.52199

174 Pell Claiborne RI D 103-104 -0.50007

55 Portman Rob OH R 112-113 0.387745

114 Pressler Larry SD R 103-104 -0.04695

41 Pryor David AR D 103-104 0.487342

79 Pryor Mark AR D 108-113 0.17301

102 Reed Jack RI D 105-113 0.017929

47 Reid Harry NV D 103-108 0.439035

153 Riegle Donald MI D 103 -0.36653

220 Risch Jim ID R 111-113 -1.27119

36 Robb Chuck VA D 103-106 0.53004

133 Roberts Pat KS R 105-113 -0.19106

118 Rockefeller Jay WV D 103-113 -0.06906

105 Roth Bill DE R 103-106 0.004258

170 Rubio Marco FL R 112-113 -0.48561

54 Salazar Ken CO D 109-110 0.388214

217 Sanders Bernie VT D 110-113 -1.11658

145 Santorum Rick PA R 104-109 -0.27343

81 Sarbanes Paul MD D 103-109 0.163539

173 Sasser Jim TN D 103 -0.49818

207 Schatz Brian HI D 113 -0.94604



161 Schumer Chuck NY D 106-113 -0.43771

226 Scott Tim SC R 113 -1.74259

154 Sessions Jeff AL R 105-112 -0.37021

90 Shaheen Jeanne NH D 111-113 0.078995

172 Shelby Richard AL D, R 103-113 -0.49706

120 Simon Paul IL D 103-104 -0.08173

175 Simpson Alan WY R 103-104 -0.53096

8 Smith Gordon OR R 105-110 1.350191

181 Smith Bob NH R 103-107 -0.59761

3 Snowe Olympia ME R 104-112 1.462383

44 Specter Arlen PA R, D 103-111 0.462787

143 Stabenow Debbie MI D 107-113 -0.25794

98 Stevens Ted AK R 103-110 0.035367

51 Sununu John NH R 108-110 0.412179

150 Talent Jim MO R 108-109 -0.31773

130 Tester Jon MT D 110-113 -0.1624

167 Thomas Craig WY R 104-109 -0.46961

162 Thompson Fred TN R 104-107 -0.441

85 Thune John SD R 109-113 0.112296

159 Thurmond Strom SC R 103-107 -0.42363

157 Toomey Pat PA R 112-113 -0.40624

107 Torricelli Robert NJ D 105-107 -0.01095

151 Udall Mark CO D 111-113 -0.32326

206 Udall Tom NM D 111-113 -0.94054

193 Vitter David LA R 109-113 -0.71977

33 Voinovich George OH R 106-111 0.54316

210 Wallop Malcolm WY R 103 -1.01114

209 Walsh John MT D 113 -0.98539

40 Warner John VA R 103-110 0.490282

96 Warner Mark VA D 111-113 0.052414

146 Warren Elizabeth MA D 113 -0.28481

104 Webb Jim VA D 110-112 0.010208

180 Wellstone Paul MN D 103-107 -0.57232

192 Whitehouse Sheldon RI D 110-113 -0.71088

177 Wicker Roger MS R 110-113 -0.54514

199 Wofford Harris PA D 103 -0.83298

62 Wyden Ron OR D 104-113 0.326514


